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A fee of (i) Rs. 1000/- in case where the amount of duty and interest demanded and the penalty 
imposed in the impugned order appealed against is Rupees Five Lakhs or less, (ii) Rs. 5000/- in 
case where such amount exceeds Rupees Five Lakhs but not exceeding Rupees Fifty Lakhs and (iii) 
Rs. 10000/- in case where such amount exceeds Rupees Fifty Lakhs, is required to be paid through 
a crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant registrar of the Bench of the Tribunal on a branch of 
any nationalized bank located at the place where the bench is situated and demand draft shall be 
attached to the Appeal. 
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Once copy of the Appeal should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 and said copy of this order 
attached therein should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. so as prescribed under Schedule item 6 of 
the Court Fee Act, 1870, as amended. 
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BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE 

M/s Shah Shipping Agency, 110, Marathon Max, Mulund Goregaon Link 

Road, Near Nirmal Lifestyle, Mulund(W), Mumbai-400080 (M/s. SSA) 

(hereinafter referred to as 'the Customs Broker' or 'the CB1, a Customs Broker 

holding license No.11/2209 (PAN No. ABOFS6109F) issued by Mumbai 

customs is transacting their business under Regulation 7(2) of the Customs 

Brokers Licensing Regulations (hereinafter referred to as CBLR), 2018. 

2. In terms of an offence report received vide letter F.No. S/G-Misc-10/18-

19/SIIB(I)/JNCH dated 04.05.2018 from the Commissioner of Customs, NS-III, 

JNCH, it was noticed that undeclared/ smuggled silver jewellery was recovered 

in import consignment under Bill of Entry No.4515640 dated 22.12.2017, 

imported by M/ s. Jai International (IEC No. 0317529722). During the course of 

investigation, it was found that the Custom Broker, M/s. Shah Shipping 

Agency had processed the documents related to the impugned 

.undeclared/ smuggled silver jewellery and other goods. In the examination of 

import by M/s. Jai International vide B/E No. 4515640 dated 22.12.2017, 

262. 70 kgs of silver was recovered with other undeclared items. 

3. As per the Seizure Memo issued vide F.No. SG/Misc-32/ 18-

19/SIIB(I)/JNCH dated 27.04.2018, on examination the following goods were 

found undeclared : 

Sr. Particulars Gross Net Weight Qty in pcs No. of cartons 

No. weight 
(Kgs) 

1. Silver Jewellery 286.54 262.70 N/A 10 

2. Watches N/A N/A 33600 85 

3. Assorted furniture N/A 5 tonnes N/A 332 

4. Assorted LED Lights, N/A N/A 27723 1065 

drivers and LED 

Lights with drivers 

5. Assorted charges N/A N/A 34950 325 

6. Earphones N/A N/A 25000 25 

4. In his statement recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 

on 02.05.2018, Shri Jaykumar R Jaiswal, Director of M/s. Jai International 

inter alia stated that the copy of IEC No, 0317529722 of M/s. Jai International 

was in his name and the address is also in his name, however, a friend of him 

whose real name is Sandesh Sanajay Jadhav alias Banti had asked for his Pan 

card and Aadhaar card in 2017,; that the said Banti also took his signature on 

blank pages and he was told that he would give these documents to one Shri 

Vishal Gamre and Shri Sant Singh for opening his current account in Laxmi 
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Vilas Co-operative Bank in the name of M/ s. Jai International, Jai being his 
name; that he was paid Rs.2000 for opening the said account by Shri Vishal 
Gamre and Shri Sant Singh; that he had been also told that the said account 
would be used for Import Export purposes, and whenever he would be required 
to go to Customs for claiming the goods imported by them, they would pay him 
Rs.5000 ·each time; that he was not aware how Shri Vishal Gamre and Shri 
Sant Singh had obtained the IEC since neither he had applied for it nor did he 
have the copy of this document; that Shri Vishal Gamre and Shri Sant Singh 
had taken his signature on blank papers through which the same might had 
been obtained; that he did not know what the goods were, who had imported 
them, who had placed the order for them, who would be sending remittance for 
the goods imported, who had paid the duty of imported goods, who had taken 
the delivery order from the shipping line and where the said imported goods 
would be sold, that he did not want to claim the ownership of any goods 
imported in the name of M/s. Jai International (IEC No. 0317529722) because 
he was in no way concerned or connected to the said imported goods and that 
due to his ignorance and negligence somebody had acquired IEC in his name, 
by mis utilizing his Pan Card and address. 

5. During the course of investigation, statements of Shri Jayesh Shah, the 
Custom Broker of M/s. Shah Shipping Agency (11/2209) was recorded on 
21.05.2018 , 23.05.2018 and 27.09.2018 under Section 108 of the Customs 
Act, 1962 wherein it was inter alia stated by Shri Jayesh Shah that he had filed 
B/E No. 4515640 dated 22.12.2017 in the name of M/s Jai International (IEC 
NO. 0317529722); that documents for the same were given to him by one 
importer Shri Ramesh Patel who resides at flat no. 901, lake Town, Katrach 
Road, Pune. On being shown the Seizure Memo dated 27.04.2018 in respect of 
container No. OOLU-9532906, he stated that after acquiring CB licence of M/s. 
Shah shipping agency in the year 2017, one Mr. Ramesh Patel had approached 
him to import Furniture and Lightings from China; that he also requested him 
to arrange for Import Export Company on whose name the goods could be 
imported; that he knew one person Mr. Sant Singh who used to arrange for IEC 
Companies with KYC documents; that he approached him and he (Mr. Sant ) 
provided him with two IEC Companies with legal documents i.e. M/s. Jai 
International (IEC 0317529722) and M/ s. Mahalaxmi Overseas (IEC No. 
0317529706); that he started the Customs clearance work for Mr. R~esh 
Patel on these IECs and later on in the year 2018 Mr. Sant Singh also provided 
him an IEC company with KYC documents of M/s. Stanley Enterpris~s(IE~ ~o. 
ARDPV1840P). In the year 2017, one person named Mr. Alok Kapadia res1~mg 
at Andheri, Mumbai approached him for import of Silver jewellery.from C~ma; 
that he (Mr Alok) had also told him (Mr Shah) that he wants to import silver 
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jewellery by concealing ·t. 
I in some oth . 

was very high· that h ( er container as the duty on silver jewellery 

' e Shah) discussed th . 
he agreed to all th . e same wtth Mr. Ramesh Patel and 

ow e said silver . II 
containers of Furn' Jewe cry from china to be concealed in his 

tture and Electri al F" · 
that he (Shah) c lttings for a sum of Rs. 550/per Kg.; 

too agreed as h 
k e was offered a handsome amount of Rs. 2000 

per .g. and after paying Rs 550 
· to Mr. Ramesh Patel, he was saving Rs. 1450 

per Kg.; that according) M 
. . Y, r. Ramesh Patel gave his number of one Mr. Harry 

m Chma who was takin . . 
g care of his work m China; that the number of Mr. 

harry was given to Mr Al k K . . 
· 0 apad1a by htm (Shah) and was informed by Mr. 

Ramesh Patel that th il . 
e s ver Jewellery has been concealed in five containers; 

that out of these fi • . 
ive containers BIiis of Entry for two have been flied and for 

remaining three th B'll f E e 1 o ntry have not been flied; that he (Shah) used to get 

Rs. 20,000/per container as agency charges; that they have imported around 

ten to twelve containers each in the name of M/s. Jai International and M/s. 

Mahalaxmi Overseas, two / more in the name of M/ s. Stanley Enterprises 

other than the subject five containers wherein concealed silver jewellery and 

other undeclared goods have been found. As regards to the remittance for the 

past containers, he stated that the real importers of the goods would transfer 

money through RTGS into the Current Bank Account of IEC Company and 

then the IEC holder would transfer the money to the shipper; that the 

remittance for the current five containers of M/s. Jai International, M/s. 

Mahalaxmi Overseas and M/s. Stanley Enterprises has not been done yet; that 

Mr. Sant Singh was in touch with the IEC holders, all the legal and KYC 

documents were provided to him (Shah) by Mr. Sant Singh only; that all the 

bank formalities were done by Mr. Sant Singh with due knowledge of the IEC 

holders; that the IEC holders were paid Rs. 15000/per container through Mr. 

Sant Singh and that he had never paid directly to the IEC holders; that in all 

legal documents including Bank, DGF1', GST and Income Tax, the IEC holders 

have signed i.e. the entire KYC documents were signed by the IEC holders with 

due knowledge of Import and Export on their companies. He admitted that he 

had the knowledge and involvement of silver jewellery and other 

dutiable/restricted goods being smuggled, after concealing them, in the 

declared goods but Mr. Alok Kapadia and Mr. Ramesh Patel only used to deal 

with the supplier and about the remittance of these goods and he admitted his 

guilt and prayed for leniency. On being shown a list of imports of M/s. Jai 

International (IEC no. 0317529722), he stated that the first 13 Bills of Entry 

were attended by his CHA firm M/s. Shah Shipping Agency and the last four 

Bills of Entry in the said chart were attended by different CBs; that all the 13 

Bills of Entry were for Furniture, Fabric and Light Fittings and were cleared by 

the Proper Officers after due examination and verification of documents; that 

none of those containers were containing any undeclared goods or silver 
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d b Customs Officers after proper 
jewellery and that the same were cleare Y . . 
examination to the extent that for some Bills of Entry even 100% exammation 

' . il · llery belongs to Shri Alok was done. He stated that the seized s ver Jewe 

Kapadia and seized Furniture, Light Fittings, Watches and Chargers etc. 

belong' to Shri Ramesh Patel; that other than Shri Alok Kapadia and Shri 

Ramesh Patel, he does not know anybody else as regards to the seized goods of 

M/s. Stanley Enterprises, M/s. Jai International and M/s. Mahalaxmi 

Overseas, and that according to him (Shah) Shri Alok Kapadia is the real 

Importer and owner of the seized silver jewellery and Shri Ramesh Patel is the 

real importer and owner of the seized Furniture, Light Fittings, Watches and 
Chargers etc. 

From the foregone, it appeared that Customs Broker, M/s. Shah 

shipping agency did not exercise due diligence in discharging their obligation 

as required under Regulation ll(e) and ll(n) of CBLR, 2013 [now lO(e) and 

lO(n) of CBLR, 2018). Therefore, M/s. Shah shipping agency was issued a 

show cause Notice No. 44/2018-19 dated 29.01.2019, asking them to show 

cause as to why the licence bearing no. 11 /2209 issued to them should not be 

revoked and security deposited should not be forfeited and/ or penalty should 

not be imposed upon them under Regulation 18 read with 20 & 22 of the 

CBLR, 2013 (now Regulation 14_ read with 17 & 18 of the CBLR, 2018), for their 

failure to comply with the provisions of CBLR, 2013, as mentioned above. 

An inquiry proceeding was instituted against Custom Broker M/s. Shah 
Shipping Agency, (CB Licence No.11/2209; PAN ABOFS6109F) by appointing 

Sh. Balmukund Agarwal, Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the inquiry 

officer vide letter dated 30.01.2019 vide F. No. S/8-19/2018-19 CBS under 

Regulation 20( 1) of CBLR, 2013 (now Regulation 17 ( 1) of CBLR,2018) and vide 
SCN No. 44/2018 dated 29.01.2019. 

6. INQUIRY REPORT 

Inquiry proceedings in the instant case was completed and the inquiry 

report dated 29.06.2021 was received from the inquiry officer wherein the 
charges levelled against the CB ie. violation of Regulations 1 l(e) and 1 l(n) of 
CBLR, 2013 vide Show Cause Notice No. 44/2018-19 dated 29.01.2019 were 
found sustainable. 

6.2 Inquiry Officer, from the records available, observed that Customs 
Broker, M/s. Shah shipping agency failed to exercise due diligence to ascertain 
the correctness of any information which he imparts to a client with reference 

to any work related to clearance of cargo or baggage and failed to verify 
antecedent, correctness of Importer Exporter Code(IEC) number, identity of his 



,,., 

I 
' s 

client and functioning of h' . 
. is chent at the declared address by using reliable, 

independent, authentic docum t 
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Inquiry Officer also observed that the Custom Broker was given an 

opportunity to appear befi h' . 
ore Im for making submissions regarding the same 

however the CB neith . . . •ry 
er appeared nor made any written subnuss1on to JUSti 

their position. Hence Inquiry Officer held that there is nothing on record to 

contradict the fact that the CB had violated Regulation 11 (e)and 11 (n) of CBLR 

2013. 

6.4 Reason attributed by the Inquiry Officer for delay in completing the 

inquiry proceedings and submission of inquiry report in time was due to non­

cooperative attitude of Custom Broker M/ s. Shah Shipping Agency. Efforts 

were made by the IO to get written submission from Custom Broker. The CB 

was given opportunities for personal hearing on 16.12.2019, 25.02.2021, 

09.03.2021 and 18.05.2021 but he did not appear for personal hearing on any 

date. There were no written submissions received form customs broker to 

clarify his stand. However, the CB vide letter dated 13.12.2019 submitted that 

their submissions made to Commissioner of Customs (General), NCH, Mumbai 

vide letter dated 15.01.2019 be taken on record. Since the said submissions 

were made on 15.01.2019 prior the date of SCN i.e. 29.01.2019 the said 

submissions were already discounted in the Show cause notice and thus CB 

had not submitting anything more in his defence. Even though the Inquiry 

Officer long awaited for reply from CB owing to COVID -19 pandemic, nothing 

came from CB. 

6.5 It was also made clear to the CB that failing to appear for the hearing will 

be assumed that a fair opportunity had been given to him as a measure of 

natural justice. However, the CB had neither appeared for personal hearing nor 

made any submission thereby leading to delay in the completion of present 

Inquiry also. Hence, being satisfied that natural justice has been followed 

Inquiry Officer proceeded with the inquiry proceedings and concluded the 

inquiry report on the basis of evidences on record, without appearance of 

Custom Broker at the time of personal hearing and without any further written 

submission from Customs Broker and the charges of violation of Regulation 

11 (e) and 11 (n) of CBLR 2013 were held as proved. 

The inquiry report dated 29.06.2021 was shared with the CB vide letter 

dated 29.06.2021 under regulation 17(1) of CBLR, 2018. 

7. After sharing the Inquiry report again the CB was granted personal 

hearings on 25.8.2021, 8.9.2021 and 22.9.2021. However, the CB had failed to 

utilize the same. Hence the issue is taken up for adjudication basing on 

evidence available on record. 
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8. DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS 

th th how cause notice material 1. I have carefully gone through e case, e s ' 
facts on record, Inquiry Report and examined the role and conduct of CB in the 

case before me. 

2. The charges against the CB i.e. violation of Regulation ll(e and ll(n) of 

CBLR, 2013 [now lO(e) and lO(n) of CBLR, 2018) made vide Show Cause Notice 

No. 44/2018-19 dated 29.01.2019 were found to be sustainable by the Inquiry 
Officer. 

Regulation ll(e) and ll(n) of CBLR 2013 are reproduced below for 
ready reference. 

11. Obligations of Customs Broker. - A Customs Broker shall -

(e) ~xercis~ due diligence to ascertain the correctness of any information 
which he imparts to a client with reference to any work related to 
clearance of cargo or baggage; 

~n) ve:ifY antecedent, correctness of Importer Exporter Code (!EC) number, 
identity of his client and functioning of his client at the declared address 
by using reliable, independent, authentic documents, data or information; 

3. It is noticed that Shri Jayesh Shah, proprietor of CB firm M /s Shah 
Shipping Agency who filed the said Bill of Entry on behalf of M/s. Jai 
International confessed in his statement of having knowledge of concealment of 
silver in the said consignment and he got into a verbal agreement with Shri 
Alok Kapadia that he (Shah) would be paid Rs.2000 /- per kg of silver smuggled 
in concealed form. Therefore, Shri Jayesh Shah, of M / s Shah Shipping Agency 
blatantly and willingly aided and abetted the clearance of grossly mis-declared 
goods. 

4. On examining the record it is apparent that the CB had the knowledge 
and involvement of silver jewellery and other dutiable/restricted goods being 
smuggled after concealing them in the declared goods. It is also a fact that 
without being interacted with the IEC holder, Mr Jayesh Shah of CB M/s. Shah 
Shipping Agency blindly accepted the documents given to him by one importer 
Shri Ramesh Patel. It is also admitted by Shri Jayesh Shah, Proprietor of CB, 
M/s. Shah Shipping Agency in his statements recorded on 21.05.2018, 
23.05.2018 and 27.09.2018 that he (Shah) agreed to do so, as he was offered a 
handsome amount of Rs. 2000 per k.g. and after paying Rs. 550 to Mr. Ramesh 
Patel, he was saving Rs. 1450 per Kg. Thus, CB was in hand in gloves and 
actively took part in the improperly import of the goods. Hence, the CB did not 
exercise due diligence while undertaking clearance of such goods and 
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intentionally violated th 
e Regulation 11 ( 

of the CBLR, 2018J. e) ofCBLR, 2013 f now Regulation IO(e) 

5. Further, the wh I 
o e purpose of KYC . 

The CB has not mad 18 defeated by the said Custom Broker. 

e any effort to verify th 

met or seen or talk d e KYC documents. They had never 

e to or knew anyth· 

the said comp . . mg about the directors/ proprietors of 

an1es 1e. M/s Jai 1 t . 

M/s. Stan! E . · n ernational, M/s. Mahalaxmi Overseas and 

ey nterpnses Th . £ 
h. . Is act has been admitted by Sh. Jayesh Shah in 

Is recorded statements Sh J 
d . · · ayesh Shah has admitted that he had not verify 

ere ential of the importers d d' 
an Id not meet them. Thus, there is no denying of 

the fact that the CB did 
. not make any effort to verify the KYC of the importers 

and falled to verify ant d 
ece ents, correctness of Importer Exporter Code (IEC) 

number, identity of h • 1. IS c Ient and functioning of his client at the declared 

address by using r bl . 
re Ia e, mdependent, authentic documents, data or 

information but acce t d th d 
P e e ocuments from Sh. Ramesh Patel, who was not 

the IEC holder since the whole issue of mis declaration of goods and smuggling 

of Silver in concealed form was very well within the knowledge of the CB. 

Hence, the CB has knowingly violated the Regulation 1 l(n) of the CBLR, 2013[ 

now Regulation l0(n) of the CBLR, 2018J. 

6. The Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Commissioner of Customs 

V / s. K. M. Ganatra and Co. in civil appeal no. 2940 of 2008 approved the 

observation of Hon'ble CESTAT Mumbai in M/s. Noble Agency V/s. 

Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai that: 

"A Custom Broker occupies a very important position in the customs House 

and was supposed to safeguard the interests of both the importers and the 

Customs department. A lot of trust is kept in CB by the Government 

Agencies and to ensure made under CBLR, 2013 and therefore rendered 

themselves liable for penal action under CBLR, 2013 (now CBLR, 2018)" 

7. I find that if CB M/s. Shah Shipping Agency had acted in a diligent manner 

and have performed his duties efficiently, the improper imports would have not 

taken place. The above evidence on record clearly indicates that the CB was 

indulged in nefarious activities, and have violated the obligations cast upon 

them under the CBLR, 2013. I hold that there is nothing on record to 

contradict the fact that the CB has violated Regulation ll(e) and ll(n) of CBLR 

2013 and thereby am of the firm belief and opinion that the CB has failed to 

discharge duties cast on him under Regulation ll(e) and ll(n) of CBLR, 2013 

(now Regulation l0(e) and l0(n) CBLR, 2018) and is liable for penalty. 

Accordingly, I am inclined to revoke the CB Licence and pass the following 

order. 
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ORDER 

9. I, Principal Commissioner of Customs (General), in exercise of the powers 

conferred upon me under Regulation 20(7), of the CBLR, 2013 (Now Regulation 

17(7) of the CBLR, 2018), pass the following order: 

(i) I hereby impose penalty of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) 

on M/s. Shah Shipping Agency, bearing CB License No. 11/2209 

(PAN No. ABOFS6109F) under Regulation 22 of the CBLR, 2013 (now 

Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2018). 

(ii) I hereby order for forfeiture of entire amount of security deposit 

furnished by the CB, under Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2013 (now 

Regulation 14 of the CBLR, 2018). 

(iii) I hereby order revocation of CB Licence No. 11/2209 under 

Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2013 (now Regulation 14 of CBLR, 2018). 

I also order that all Customs Passes (F / G / H) issued to the said CB 

shall be surrendered immediately. 

10. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action which may be 

taken or purported to be taken against the Customs Broker and their 

employees under the Customs Act, 1962, or under any other law for the time 

being in force in the Union oflndia. 

To 

~ 1)\1);-0'V\ 
(SUNIL ~ j.JN) 

PR. COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (G) 
MUMBAI ZONE-I 

M/s. Shah Shipping Agency, (CB License No. 11/2209) 
(PAN No. ABOFS6109F) 

G-~ ':ll98:,~ 1 +t-- r ~ 

;~c.3 °"" 
::l..4'1'1 ,., 110, Marathon Max, 

Mulund Goregaon Link Road, 
Near Nirmal Lifestyle, 
Mulund(W), Mumbai-400080 

Copy to:-

1. The Pr. Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone 
I, II, III . 
All Commissioners/Pr. Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai I, II, III Zone. 

2· The Addi. Commr. Of Customs, SIIB(Imp)/JNCH, Nhava Sheva, Uran, 3. 
Raigad - 400707. 

4. CIU's of NCH, ACC & JNCH 
EDI of NCH, ACC &JNCH 5. 
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6. ACC (Admn), Mumbai with a request to circulate among all departments. 
7. JNCH (Admn) with a request to circulate among all concerned. 
8. Cash Department, NCH, Mumbai. 
9. Notice Board. 
10. Office Copy. 
11. Box File. 
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